
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 27 March 2023 

Time: 
 

9.30 am 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire SP10 3AJ 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and 
these recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Licensing Sub-Committee 

 

MEMBER  WARD 

 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor P Lashbrook Bellinger 

 
 
 
 
In the event of a member selected becoming unavailable, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services is authorised to select a replacement from the membership of 
the Licensing Committee. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023



 
 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Monday 27 March 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Appointment of Chairman 
 

 

2   Apologies 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Licensing Procedure Rules 
 

4 - 6 

 Procedure Rules for Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

5   Application for variation of a Premises Licence - The 
Ark Bar, 43 London Street, Andover SP10 2NU 
 

7 - 38 

 To determine an application for the variation of a Premises 
Licence for The Ark Bar, London Street, Andover 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023



  

 

 Licensing Procedure Rules -  
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 
Application 
 
These Procedure Rules shall apply to all hearings of applications and other matters 
pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 and subordinate legislation and any amendments 
thereto, and the Gambling Act 2005 and subordinate legislation and any 
amendments thereto. 
 
Terms of Reference of the Licensing Sub-Committee: 
 
1. Ward Members will have no involvement in the decision making process. 
 
Procedure for hearing licensing applications: 

1. The Council’s Scheme of Public Participation will not apply. 

2 At the start of the hearing the Chairman will explain the procedure to all those 
present. 

3. The Hearing shall take place in public.  The Sub-Committee may exclude the 
public from all or part of the hearing where it considers that the public interest 
in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the 
hearing, taking place in public. 

4. A party to whom notice has been given may attend the hearing and may be 
assisted or represented by a person whether or not that person is legally 
qualified. 

5. The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Sub-Committee. 

6. Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee considers 
it is required for it to consider the representations, application or notice as the 
case may require. 

7. The Sub-Committee may impose a maximum period of time for each party to 
address the Sub-Committee. 

8. To facilitate the discussion the following procedure will be followed in all cases 
except for reviews when 8(b) shall apply and interim steps hearings for 
expedited summary reviews when 8(c) shall apply: 

 (a) (i) The Licensing Manager of the Council or their representative will 
present the facts of the application and action taken, to the Sub-
Committee. 

(ii) The Applicant or their representative may address the Sub-
Committee. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 4

ITEM 4



  

 

(iii) Other parties may address the Sub-Committee in the following 
order: 

 Responsible authorities 

 Other parties 

 (b) (i) The Licensing Manager of the Council or their re
[...]
 request advice in private of its legal adviser 
regarding the drafting of reasons. 

17. In the case of a hearing under the sections and circumstances set out in 
Regulation 26(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (or 
any amending legislation), the Sub-Committee will make its determination at 
the conclusion of the hearing. 

In any other case, the Sub-Committee will make its determination either at the 
conclusion of the hearing or within the period of five working days beginning 
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held. 

18. A record of the hearing will be taken in a permanent and intelligible form. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 6



 Application for variation of a Premises Licence – The 
Ark Bar, 43 London Street, Andover SP10 2NU 

1 The application 

1.1 The application is by Jason Wyatt for the variation of the existing Premises 
Licence in respect of premises known as The Ark Bar at 43 London Street, 
Andover SP10 2NU. The application as submitted seeks an extension to the 
provision of live music until 2400 hours (currently 2300 hours), an extension in 
the hours for provision of recorded music until 0100 hours the following 
morning (currently 2300 hours) and an extension in the time for supply of 
alcohol to 0030 hours (currently 2300 hours) with the premises to close at 
0100 hours. In addition, the application seeks removal of the condition “the 
venue shall use polycarbonate, plastic or paper drinking vessels”. 

1.2 The application has attracted representations objecting to the application 
which necessitates it being determined at a hearing. A copy of the application 
is attached as Annex 1 to this report. A copy of the existing licence is attached 
as Annex 2 to this report. 

2 Background 

 
2.1 The premises are described in the application as follows: The premises will be 

used as a live music venue and bar. There will be a wide verity of genres of 
music, catering for all ages, primarily on a Friday and Saturday evening. The 
bar is also there to be used during the day by the community by appointment 
only or walk-in. The premises is split over two floors, ground and lower ground 
floors. The bar, stage and toilets are all on the first floor. The premises is 
located on London Street, a busy high street with other similar hospitality style 
businesses. 

3 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 

3.1 The applicant makes the following comments in relation to the steps taken to 
promote the four licensing objectives. These comments are taken directly as 
entered in the application: 
 
a) General – In addition to everything already contained within my current 
license, I would like to add the following. My current license was submitted by 
a 3rd party agent and therefore I believe the personal touch was missing from 
my original application. What didn't come across was the fact that we are very 
different from the other 3 late night venues in the same street. Our aim is to 
maintain a viable business whilst ensuring we carry out all the licensing 
objectives and be continuously mindful of the duty of care we have towards 
our staff, customers, local residents and the general public. The Ark Bar is 
more than just a place to consume alcohol, it is a place where people can 
come and feel safe and enjoy a relaxing night out. Ark stands for the "act of 
random kindness" and the whole ethos in everything we do is to be mindful of 
people’s mental wellbeing. We are and will continue to engage with local  

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 7

ITEM 5



 
businesses and charities to try and help our amazing community. We have 
already made contact with Councillor Andersen about being a safe place 
during the day and have chosen the Yellow Brick Road Project as our charity 
to work with in partnership. The bar is totally in line with the future vision of the 
town and will help the loc
[...]
the 
four licensing objectives: 

a. Prevention of crime and disorder 

b. Public safety 

c. Prevention of public nuisance 

d. Protection of children from harm 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Premises Licence application for The Ark Bar, London Street, Andover 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 5 

Author: Michael White Ext: 8013 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 27 March 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 10



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Test Valley
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@testvalley.gov.uk

Telephone: 01264 368013 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Jason

* Family name Wyatt

* E-mail

Include country code.Main telephone number 

Other telephone number

Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone 

Are you:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means you are 
applying so you can be employed, or for 
some other personal reason, such as 
following a hobby.

Ap
[...]
ote all four licensing objectives together. 

IN ADDITION TO EVERYTHING ALREADY CONTAINED WITHIN MY CURRENT LICENSE, I WOULD LIKE TO ADD THE 
FOLLOWING. MY CURRENT LICENSE WAS SUBMITTED BY A 3RD PARTY AGENT AND THEREFORE I BELIEVE THE PERSONAL 
TOUCH WAS MISSING FROM MY ORIGINAL APPLICATION. WHAT DIDN'T COME ACROSS WAS THE FACT THAT WE ARE VERY 
DIFFERENT FROM THE OTHER 3 LATE NIGHT VENUES IN THE SAME STREET. OUR AIM IS TO MAINTAIN A VIABLE BUSINESS 
WHILST ENSURING WE CARRY OUT ALL THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES AND BE CONTINUOUSLY MINDFUL OF THE DUTY OF 
CARE WE HAVE TOWARDS OUR STAFF, CUSTOMERS, LOCAL RESIDENTS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC. THE ARK BAR IS MORE 
THAN JUST A PLACE TO CONSUME ALCOHOL, IT IS A PLACE WHERE PEOPLE CAN COME AND FEEL SAFE AND ENJOY A 
RELAXING NIGHT OUT. ARK STANDS FOR THE "ACT OF RANDOM KINDNESS" AND THE WHOLE ETHOS IN EVERYTHING WE 
DO IS TO BE MINDFUL OF PEOPLES MENTAL WELL BEING. WE ARE AND WILL CONTINUE TO ENGAGE WITH LOCAL 
BUSINESSES AND CHARITIES TO TRY AND HELP OUR AMAZING COMMUNITY. WE HAVE ALREADY MADE CONTACT WITH 
COUNCILLOR ANDERSON ABOUT BEING A SAFE PLACE DURING THE DAY AND HAVE CHOOSEN THE YELLOW BRICK ROAD 
PROJECT AS OUR CHARITY TO WORK WITH IN PARTNERSHIP. THE BAR IS TOTALLY INLINE WITH THE FUTURE VISION OF THE 
TOWN AND WILL HELP THE LOCAL ECONOMY. ALTHOUGH I AM FULLY AWARE THAT IT ONLY TAKES ONE OR TWO 
INDIVIDUALS TO MAKE TROUBLE, I AM ALSO CONFIDENT THAT FROM THE MINUTE PEOPLE WALK THROUGH THE DOOR 
THEY REALISE IT IS A DIFFERENT ATMOSPHERE. OUR FIRST MONTH HAS SHOWN US THAT IT IS POSSIBLE TO ATTRACT THE 
RIGHT CLIENTELE. I HAVE ADDED NOTES TO EACH OBJECTIVE THAT I BELIEVE ARE IN ADDITION TO WHAT OUR CURRENT 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 20



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
LICENSE AND CONDITIONS SHOW. THIS IS NOT MEANT TO BE A SIGN OF LAZINESS , I JUST FEEL THAT THE CONDITIONS ON 
OUR CURRENT LICENSE ARE ADEQUENT TO ENSURE THE OB
[...]
originally granted 11th day of August 2022 
Date this licence printed 20 February 2023 

 
Test Valley Borough Council 
Beech Hurst 
Weyhill Road 
Andover 
Hampshire 
SP10 3AJ 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 26



 
Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
 1 Section 19 - Mandatory Conditions: Where licence authorises supply of alcohol 
(1) Where a premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the 
following conditions. 
(2) The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 
(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, 
or 
(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his 
personal licence is suspended. 
(3) The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be 
made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
 2 Section 21 - Mandatory Condition: Door Supervision 
(1)  Where a premises licence includes a condition that at specified times one or more individuals 
must be at the premises to carry out a security activity, the licence must include a condition that each 
such individual must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 
(2)  But nothing in subsection (1) requires such a condition to be imposed: 
(a)  In respect of premises within paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to the Private Security Industry Act 
2001 (c.12) (premises with licences authorising plays or films), or 
(b)  In respect of premises in relation to: 
(i) any occasion mentioned in paragraph 8(3)(b) or (c) of that Schedule (premises being used 
exclusively by club with club premises certificate, under a temporary event notice authorising plays or 
films or under a gaming licence), or 
(ii) any occasion within paragraph 8(3)(d) of that Schedule (occasions prescribed by regulations 
under that Act). 
(3) For the purposes of this section: 
 (a) "
[...]
-(1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on 
a day ("the first day") would be different from the permitted price on the next day ("the second day") 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 27



as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax. 
(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which 
take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 
EXPLANATORY NOTE 
(This note is not part of the Condition) 
Sections 19A and 73A of the Licensing Act 2003 (as inserted by section 32 of and Schedule 4 to the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009) provide for the Secretary of State to prescribe by order up to nine 
mandatory conditions applicable to relevant premises licences and club premises certificates. 
Relevant premises licences and relevant club premises certificates are those authorising the sale and 
supply of alcohol to the public in licensed premises or to members or guests of clubs in club premises. 
The Schedule to the Order sets out a mandatory condition which applies to relevant premises licences 
and club premises certificates. 
Paragraph 1 provides that the condition requires a relevant person to ensure that no alcohol is 
supplied from the premises to which the licence or certificate relates at a price below the permitted 
price. 
Paragraph 2 contains relevant definitions for the purposes of paragraph 1. The permitted price is 
defined as the aggregate of the duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol on the date of its sale or 
supply and the amount of that duty multiplied by a percentage which represents the rate of VAT 
chargeable in relation to the alcohol on the date of its sale or supply. A relevant person is defined as a 
premises licence holder, designated premises supervisor or personal licence holder (in relation to 
premises in respect of which there is a premises 
[...]
es on the ejection of customers and the refusal of entry of customers shall be 
implemented following agreement with the Police licensing department responsible for the area. 
  
A written policy on how the venue shall tackle and deal with drugs and drug prevention shall be 
implemented following agreement with the Police licensing department responsible for the area. 
  
REFUSALS 
A record  shall be kept of all refusals including refusals to sell alcohol. The Premises Licence Holder 
shall ensure that the record is checked, signed and dated on a weekly basis by the venue 
manager/manageress. 
  
The refusals record shall be kept and maintained at the premises and shall be available for inspection 
immediately upon request by Hampshire Constabulary and any responsible authority. 
The record of refusals shall be retained for 12 months. 
  
POLYCARB 
The venue shall use polycarbonate, plastic or paper drinking vessels. Glass bottles are acceptable  
  
CHALLENGE 25 
There shall be a Challenge 25 policy operating at the premises. Challenge 25 means that the holder 
of the premises licence shall ensure that every individual, who visually appears to be under 25 years 
of age and is seeking to purchase or be supplied with alcohol at the premises or from the premises, 
shall produce identification proving that individual to be 18 years of age or older.  
  
Acceptable identification for the purposes of age verification shall include a photo card driving licence, 
passport or photographic identification bearing the "PASS" logo and the persons date of birth. 
  
If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of identification, no sale or 
supply of alcohol shall be made to or for that person.  
'Challenge 25' posters shall be displayed in prominent positions at the premises. 
  
STAFF TRAINING 
Staff shall be trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons 
under the age of 18, the signs and symptoms of drunk persons a
[...]
 following licensing objective(s) 
                       

1) The prevention of crime and disorder  

Please select 
one or more 
boxes 

2) Public safety  

3) The prevention of public nuisance  

4) The protection of children from harm  

 
 

Please state the ground(s) for -representation-: 

 
This application seeks to increase the licensable activity of the supply of alcohol from 23:00 hours 
daily until 00:30 and the opening hours from 23:30 until 01:00 hours daily. It also seeks to include 
both regulated and live entertainment to its existing licenced. 
Although this venue was granted a new premises licence in April 2022, It did not open its doors until 
3rd December 2022.  
 
The initial application in 2022 was, firstly submitted incorrectly (it had the wrong postal address) so 
had to be re-submitted and the consultation period re-started. When It again came through I 
contacted the applicants agent via email with the following details: 
I am disappointed by the lack of any communication to the police as an authority regarding this 
application as is strongly suggested within the LA2003 182 guidance. In its current format, I would 
formally object to this application in its entirety.   
The application itself falls woefully short of any detail at all as to how the venue will promote the 
licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder. Just having a very basic CCTV  condition 
within a night time economy venue in an area that suffers greatly from alcohol related anti-social 
behaviour and crime and disorder is totally insufficient.  
There is no mention within the application of any vulnerability or welfare considerations . 
No consideration for SIA security  
No consideration for staff to wear bodyworn video (BWV) 
No consideration for safety glassware  
No consideration for drug awareness 
Etc. etc.  
 
During the consultation period and having submitted a representation, the applicant took on board 
my advice and amended the application by 
[...]
sitive action that the operator is taking by supporting local charities 
and encouraging new and local talent. It also supports the Test Valley statement of Licensing Policy 
(2.9). Unfortunately, as I explained to the applicant via his agent last year, this is the wrong location 
in the Town to attempt to do so.  
 
The need to promote the licensing objectives and ensure that no more people become victims of 
crime, nearby residents are not caused nuisance and the safety of those in the area ensured greatly 
outweighs the need to support local musicians. I have voiced my concerns to the applicant via email 
but they have been dismissed.  
  
Without any additional measures to support the applied for increases, the Chief Officer of Police is 
confident the licensing objectives cannot be promoted and requests that this application is refused.    

 
It is an offence, under section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003 to make a false statement in or in 

connection with this representation 
 
 

Police recommendations  (including any conditions) 

 
Refuse application unless conditions are added  

 
 
Signature of Officer Completing 
 

Name Brian Swallow Collar Number: 2903 

Signature: B. Swallow Date: 18/2/2023 

 

 

 

 
 
Signature of Authorising Officer 
 

Name Stu Jackson Collar Number: 3354 

Signature: S.Jackson Date: 18/2/2023 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 36



ANNEX 4 
 
 
Dear Licensing Team, 
 
I write with regard to the application to vary the Premises Licence for the ARK bar at 
43 London Street.  I am concerned that the proposed variation will be detrimental to 
the Licensing Objective ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ and therefore this service 
would like to make representations.   
 
As a result of a Licence review in 2011, recorded and live music at 43 London Street 
was restricted to 23:00 hours to support the licensing objective ‘Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’.   An occupant of a flat above has objected to the current variation 
application based on levels of music noise from the ARK bar which currently are 
permitted until 23:00 hours. The proposed variation would mean the applicant could 
play live and recorded music until 01:00 hours.   
 
No evidence has been presented to show that sound insulation between the bar and 
the flats is adequate and section 16(d) of the variation application suggests a less 
than serious approach to the Licensing objective ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’, 
therefore, this service considers that there is a significant risk that the licensing 
objective will not be upheld should this variation be granted.   
 
Regards, 
 
Michael Thorne 
Senior Environmental Protection Officer 
Housing and Environmental Health Service 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 37



ANNEX 5 

 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

On Mon, 30 Jan 2023, 16:30 White, Michael, <MWhite@testvalley.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear Mark 

Thank you for your letter in relation to the above. Currently the premises are able to 

have live and recorded music until 2300 hours daily. The current application seeks to 

extend that until 0000 hours (12 midnight) for live music and 0100 hours for recorded 

music. 

Please can you confirm if on the basis of this information you wish to object to the 

application. It would be helpful if you could explain exactly why you are objecting 

(repeating if necessary the comments you put in your letter). You do not have to 

send a letter of objection and can instead just reply to this email. 

Regards 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

My concerns to this are based on me living directly above the ark bar 45b London Street Andover my 

property vibrates with the sound when they have music events on surely this is a noise act. Is there 

building sound proofed? Please confirm the hours of business because the ark bar is not open during 

the week at the moment but if they get the licence approved is it saying they can live music from 

Monday to Sunday 10.00 till 00.00 and also it saying recorded music Monday to Sunday 10.00 till 

01.00 could you imagine bands rehearsing all day every day and live music all day everyday like I said 

in my letter. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 38

mailto:MWhite@testvalley.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Licensing Procedure Rules
	LicensingRules
	Text1

	5 Application for variation of a Premises Licence - The Ark Bar, 43 London Street, Andover SP10 2NU
	Text1
	The Ark Bar Annex 1
	The Ark Bar Annex 2
	The Ark Bar Annex 3
	Dropdown1
	Check11
	Check12
	Check13
	Check14
	Check15
	Check16
	Check17
	Check18
	Check19
	Check20
	Check21
	Text49
	text20
	Text24
	Text67
	Text68
	Check1
	Dropdown2
	Text15
	Text16
	Text19
	Text48
	Text18
	Text47

	The Ark Bar Annex 4
	The Ark Bar Annex 5




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023 

 

1 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Monday, 27 March 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor T Burley 

Councillor P Lashbrook 
 

 
Also in attendance 
 Councillor I Andersen   
 
  
1   Appointment of Chairman 
 
Resolved: 
  
That Councillor Lashbrook be appointed as Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
  
2   Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
  
3   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
4   Application for variation of a Premises Licence - The Ark Bar, 

43 London Street, Andover SP10 2NU 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the application submitted by Mr Jason Wyatt for 
the variation of the existing Premises Licence in respect of premises known as The 
Ark Bar, London Street, Andover SP10 2NU. 
  
The application as submitted sought an extension to the provision of live music until 
2400 hours (currently 2300 hours), an extension in the hours for provision of 
recorded music until 0100 hours the following morning (currently 2300 hours) and an 
extension in the time for supply of alcohol to 0030 hours (currently 2300 hours) with 
the premises to close at 0100 hours.  In addition, the application sought removal of 
the condition “the venue shall use polycarbonate, plastic or paper drinking vessels”.   
  
The application had attracted representations objecting to the application which 
necessitated it being determined at a hearing. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

  
The Applicant was invited to address the Licensing Sub-Committee.  He explained to 
Members that having taken into consideration comments from Environmental Health, 
the Police and having gained a better understanding of the area, he wished to 
amend the request to extend his operating hours as follows: 
  

         Live music until 2300 hours 
         Last orders at midnight 
         Recorded music and close of business - 0030 hours 

  
The Applicant informed the Committee that he was providing a safe environment 
where people can come and feel safe and enjoy a relaxing night out.  He felt that the 
conditions that were being placed on his licence were disproportionate to those of 
other venues of a similar nature. 
  
PC Brian Swallow was invited to address the committee on behalf of the Police.  He 
gave some statistics around incidents that had occurred in London Street over a 12 
month period and advised that unfortunately due to the location the request for the 
variation would undermine the Licensing objectives of public safety and public 
nuisance.  He raised concern over the fact that the applicant had rejected the offer of 
a condition to provide an extra member of door staff or a Welfare Officer which would 
mitigate the variations.   
  
With regards to the request to remove the condition around the provision of 
polycarbonate, plastic or paper drinking vessels, it was felt that this would not 
promote the Licensing objective around public safety and if the committee were 
minded to grant the variation, it was suggested that the previously discussed 
conditions should be included.   
  
The Environmental Health Officer was invited to address the Sub-Committee.  He 
advised members that his main concern was that there was no evidence to show 
that sound insulation between the bar and the residential flats was adequate and 
therefore the Licensing objective ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ would not be 
upheld if this variation was granted.  They had made an appointment to measure the 
noise level, but unfortunately the meeting had not gone ahead. 
   
All parties were given the opportunity of asking questions of each other. 
  
The Committee retired to deliberate and returned to ask further questions to enable 
them to make a more informed decision. 
  
Members wished it to be noted that they would like to support businesses in Andover 
and would encourage the applicant to work with the environmental health team and 
the police should they wish to re-submit an application for variation. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Licensing Sub-Committee refused the application for variation of the 
Premises Licence for the following reasons: 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 March 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

In promoting the licensing objective the Council must have due regard for duty 
of care to staff, customers, local residents and the general public and the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance and public safety. 
  
We have carefully considered the submissions of the Environmental Health, 
Police and Mr Wyatt and have reached the conclusion that no evidence that the 
transfer of noise from the premises to the residential properties above has 
been submitted to show that the position has changed since the last 
committee in 2011. 
  
We were disappointed to note that an appointment to attempt to quantify levels 
of noise was cancelled in June 2022 as this would have potentially greatly 
assisted us. 
  
Therefore on the grounds of public nuisance we are not granting this 
application.  Secondly we note that the police have raised issues with regard 
to prevention of crime and disorder and the impact on the night time economy, 
but the committee is not satisfied with the level of evidence submitted by 
either party. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 11.48 am) 
 


